

FILED
NOV. 20, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 30466-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOE ANTHONY MATA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

Assignments of Error

 1. Double jeopardy was violated..... 1

 2. The trial court erred when it allowed amendment of the Information after the close of the State’s case 1

 3. The imposition of a consecutive sentence is err 1

 4. Appellant’s offender score was improperly calculated..... 1

 5. The “free crimes” doctrine is inapplicable in this case..... 1

 B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 1. Double jeopardy was not violated..... 1

 2. The trial court did not err when it allowed the State to amend the Information 1

 3. The sentence was proper 1

 4. Appellant’s offender score was properly calculated 1

 5. The “free crimes’ doctrine is applicable herein 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 RESPONSE TO ISSUE ONE-DOUBLE JEOPARDY WAS NOT VIOLATED 1

 RESPONSE TO ISSUE TWO- AMENDED INFORMATION..... 10

 RESPONSE TO ISSUE THREE – SENTENCING ISSUES..... 16

Consecutive Sentence 16

Free Crimes 17

Miscalculated Offender Score..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Alvarez, 105 Wn.App. 215, _P.3d_(2001) 4

State v. Anderson, 94 Wn.App. 151, 971 P.2d 585 (1999),
rev'd on other grounds, 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000) 13

State v. Brundage, 126 Wn.App. 55, 107 P.3d 742 (2005),
review denied, 157 Wn.2d 1017 (2006)..... 19, 20

State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 17

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 12

State v. Echeverria, 85 Wn.App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997)..... 7

State v. Faust, 93 Wn.App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998) 13

State v. Garnier, 52 Wn.App. 657, 763 P.2d 209 (1988)..... 19

State v. Gatlin, 241 P.3d 443, 447 (2010)..... 8

State v. Gosser, 33 Wn.App. 428, 656 P.2d 514 (1982)..... 14

State v. Guttierrez, 92 Wn.App. 343, 961 P.2d 974 (1988)..... 14

State v. Haner, 95 Wn.2d 858, 631 P.2d 381 (1981) 14

State v. King, 149 Wn.App. 96, 202 P.3d 351 (Wash.App.Div. 3 2009),
review denied, 166 Wn.2d 1026, 217 P.3d 337 (2009) 16

State v. Kolesnik, 146 Wn.App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008),
review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1050 (2009)..... 18

State v. Krajieski, 104 Wn.App. 377, 16 P.3d 69 (2001) 7

State v. Linderman, 54 Wn.App. 137, 772 P.2d 1025 (1989),
review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1004 (1989)..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. May</u> , 100 Wn.App. 477, 997 P.2d 956 (2000).....	5
<u>State v. McCormick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 689, 213 P.3d 32 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. Mines</u> , 163 Wn.2d 387, 179 P.3d 835 (2008).....	12
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)	17
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008)	15
<u>State v. Padilla</u> , 95 Wn.App. 531, 978 P.2d 1113 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 84 Wn.App. 379, 928 P.2d 469 (1997).....	6
<u>State v. Ritchie</u> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995)	18
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 84 Wn.App. 1, 925 P.2d 633 (1996)	6
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	12
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 116 Wn.2d 238, 803 P.2d 319 (1991)	19
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 103 Wn.App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000).....	9
<u>State v. Vance</u> , 168 Wn.2d 754, 230 P.3d 1055 (2010).....	19
 Rules and Statutes	
CrR 2.1(d)	14
RAP 10.3(b)	1
RCW 9A.20	4
RCW 9.41.010(1)	13
RCW 9.41.040	3
RCW 9.94A.030	21
RCW 9.94A.510	19
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	19, 21

RCW 9.94A.589(3) 16
